FORM PTO-1594 (modified) 1-31-92

02-09-1999



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

125-99	IEET
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tracerrans. I rease record une attached original documents or copy thereof.	
THE PARTY OF THE P	
Name of conveying party(ies): Rock-Tenn Company	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: RTS Packaging, LLC
Individual Association	Name. KTO Fackaging, LLC
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Internal Address: P.O. Box 4098
X Corporation-State of Georgia Other	Norcross, Georgia 30091-0016
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached: Yes _X_ No	Street Address: 504 Thrasher
3. Nature of Conveyance:	City Norcross State: GA Zip: 30071
X Assignment Merger	Individual(s) citizenship _
Security Agreement Change of Name	Association General Partnership
Other	Limited Partnership
	Corporation-State X Other Limited Liability Company of Delaware
Execution Date: January 22, 1999	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative
(41) H.	designation is attached: Yes _X_ No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes _X_ No
4. Application number(s) or pate	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rept Dt. #39	1,494,233; 1,749,396; 2,143,45à [^]
Additional numbers attached? Yes _X_ No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 3
Name: Joseph M. Rolnicki	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 90.00
Internal Address: 7733 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 1400	5 90.00
St. Louis, Missouri 63105	X Enclosed
Street Address: 7733 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 1400	Authorized to be charged to deposit account (if amount is insufficient)
City: St. Louis State: MO ZIP: 63105	8. Deposit account number:
/08/1999 SBURNS 00000242 1494233	18-1829
FC:481 40.00 0P DO NOT USE	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
7 DO NOT OSE THIS SI AGE	
9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
()	
Name of person signing Signature Signature Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
Do not detach this portion	
Mail documents to be recorded with required	

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

WHEREAS, Rock-Tenn Company, a Georgia corporation ("Rock-Tenn") has adopted and used the following trademarks which are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

- 1. ROCKSOLID, Registration No. 1,494,233;
- 2. WINEGUARD, Registration No. 1,749,396; and
- 3. CASEMATE, Registration No. 2,143,454

WHEREAS, RTS Packaging, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company") is desirous of acquiring said trademarks and the registrations therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, subject to the terms and conditions of the Joint Venture Agreement, the Operating Agreement, and the Contribution Agreement entered into by Rock-Tenn and the Company, and for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Rock-Tenn has assigned and does hereby assigned unto the Company all right, title and interest in and to the said trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks, and the above-identified registrations thereof.

R. Evan Hardin

Treasurer

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above written.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

RECORDED: 01/25/1999

Notary Public, Gwinnett County, Georgla My Commission Expires March 12, 2002

> TRADEMARK REEL: 1850 FRAME: 0644